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City of Sebastopol  
Design Review Board/Tree Board Staff Report 

 
Meeting Date:  November 26, 2024 
Agenda Item:  6A 
To:   Design Review and Tree Board  
From:   John Jay, Associate Planner  
 
 
 
Applicant/Owner: Kathy Austin/Pacific Realty Development  
File Number:  2023-078  
Address:  7621 Healdsburg Ave  
CEQA Status:  Exempt  
General Plan:  High Density Residential/Commercial Office  
Zoning:  Multi-Family Residential (R7)/Office Commercial (CO) 
    
  
Introduction: 
The applicant, Kathy Austin, has submitted a Tentative Map and Conditional Use Permit for 
100% residential within a Commercial Zone project at 7621 Healdsburg Avenue. The project is 
a 12 unit apartment building on the frontage of Healdsburg Avenue and attached Townhomes 
on the southern end of the property that faces Murphy Avenue. The project also includes the 
review and approval of the Design Review Board for the buildings on site along with the removal 
of onsite trees. 
 
Project Description: 
The project proposes to construct seven 1120 and five 1148 square foot townhomes with 1 car 
garage and 1 car parking space on site along the rear of the site with entrance from Murphy 
Avenue. The project also includes one apartment building with six 760 square foot and six 590 
square foot one bedroom apartment units. The apartment units would be accessible from 
Healdsburg Avenue with parking in the rear of the building along with an ADA elevator access 
on the western side of the building. 
 
The project also includes the removal of onsite trees.  As part of the applicant’s documents, 
there is an Arborist report noting there are 59 trees of which 29 are proposed to be removed, 18 
can be retained with moderate or less impact, 7 trees can be retained with a significant impact, 
and 5 fruit trees to be removed without requiring mitigation. Considering the proximity of 
construction activities, type of activities, tree species, and tree condition - the following ratings 
are used to estimate the amount of impact on tree health and stability. Most trees will tolerate a 
(1) rating, many trees could tolerate a (2) rating with careful consideration and mitigation, but 
trees with a (3) rating are poor candidates for preservation due to their very close proximity to 
construction or because they are located within the footprint of construction and cannot be 
preserved. 
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• (3) A significant impact on long term tree integrity can be expected as a result of 
proposed development. 

• (2) A moderate impact on long term tree integrity can be expected ds a result of 
proposed development. 

• (1) A minor impact on long term tree integrity can be expected as a result of proposed 
development. 

• (0) No impact expected if protected per recommendations. 
 
 
 
Environmental Review: 
The project is categorically exempt from further environmental review pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15332 as an infill project. The project is on site that is 1.26 acres in size, 
surrounded by urban uses. In order to qualify for the infill exemption, the project must also meet 
each of the following criteria:  

1. Be consistent with the applicable general plan and zoning designation, as well as all 
applicable general plan policies and zoning regulations. 

2. The project site must not have value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species.  

3. The project must not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air 
quality, or water quality. 

4. The site must be able to be adequately served by all required utilities and public 
services. 

The project satisfies all of these criteria. As described above, a traffic study was completed 
showing that the project would not have a significant effect on traffic. 
 
 
General Plan Consistency: 
This project is consistent with the following General Plan policies as shown below. 

• Goal LU1 - Maintain Sebastopol as a unique, charming, and environmentally 
sensitive small town that provides residents, businesses, and visitors with 
opportunities to enjoy a high quality of life. 

• Policy LU 1-2: Avoid urban sprawl by concentrating development within the City 
limits; favor infill development over annexation. 

• Policy LU 5-5: Strongly encourage residential development in a balanced and 
efficient pattern that reduces sprawl, preserves open space, and creates 
convenient connections to other land uses. 

• Policy LU 6-1: Promote increased residential densities. 

• Policy LU 6-2: Promote compact urban form that provides residential 
opportunities in close proximity to jobs, services, and transit. 

• Policy LU 7-1: Maintain an inventory of developable and appropriately zoned 
office, commercial, industrial, and mixed-use land sufficient to attract and provide 
regional services. 

• Policy LU 7-6: Encourage mixed-use developments throughout the city. 

• Policy LU 7-7: In mixed use, commercial, office, and other non-residential 
developments, encourage non-residential uses on the ground floor while allowing 
residential uses on the ground floor where appropriate. 

• Housing Element Policy C-4: The City will encourage development of new 
housing to meet a range of income levels, including market-rate housing, and a 
variety of housing sizes and types. 
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• Housing Element Goal D-1: Promote Housing Affordability for both Renters and 
Homeowners 

 
 
Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 
The project site has two zoning districts located within the property. The Office Commercial 
(CO) district fronts Healdsburg Avenue and the rear, southern part of the parcel with access to 
Murphy Avenue is zoned Multi-family Residential (R7). The project intends to develop the 
Commercially zoned part of the project with twelve one bedroom apartment units. However, 
100% residential projects within a Commercial Zoning district that are not 100% affordable 
require a conditional use permit to be approved by the Planning Commission. The 
second/southern half of the parcel that is zoned Multi-Family Residential (R7) and is subject to 
the R7 development standards as well as the small lot subdivisions standards set forth in 
Chapter 17.230 of the Sebastopol Municipal Code. 
 
Public Comment: 
As prescribed by Section 17.460 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Department completed 
the following: (1) Provided written notice to all property owners within 600 feet of the external 
boundaries of the subject property; (2) provided a written notice that was published in the Press 
Democrat; and (3) posted three written notices publicly on and within vicinity of the subject 
property including a large billboard posting on Healdsburg Avenue.  
 
City Departmental Comment: 
The Planning Department distributed this project to the various City departments and their 
conditions of approval have been included in Exhibit B. 
 
  
Required Findings: 
Chapter 17.450.030(b) sets forth the required findings of Design Review permits. 
 
In considering an application for design review, the Design Review Board, or the Planning 
Director, as the case may be, shall determine whether: 
 

1. The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood and with the 
general visual character of Sebastopol in that the project breaks down the massing by 
proposing twenty separate structures, retains the majority of trees between the site and 
adjoining residential uses, and maintains two-thirds of the site as open space; 
 
2. The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties 
and the public right-of-way in that the project provides additional tree screening to the 
adjoining property owners, increased setbacks from what is required by the Zoning 
Code, and provides two-thirds of the site as open space; 
 
3. It would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood in 
that the project will provide new development on a vacant parcel and increased vibrance 
on the north gateway into Sebastopol; 
 
4. The design is internally consistent and harmonious as conditioned will be met; 
 
5. The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to 
this chapter as conditioned will be met along with the analysis in the report. 
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The project will also be subject to the findings set forth in Chapter 8.12.060(D) for tree removal: 
 

Tree Removal Criteria. An application for a tree removal permit may be approved only when at 
least one of the following conditions is satisfied, and that condition has been verified by the City 
Arborist. In the case of single-family and duplex properties, upon noticing the tree removal 
request, the City Arborist shall consider the application and its merits under the requirements of 
this chapter. For all other applications, the Tree Board shall conduct a public hearing, consider 
the concerns of the applicant, as well as the value of the tree to the greater community during its 
review of a tree removal permit, and issue a determination. 
 

1. The tree is diseased or structurally unsound and, as a result, is likely to become a 
significant hazard to life or property within the next two years. 

 
2. The tree poses a likely foreseeable threat to life or property which cannot be 
reasonably mitigated through pruning, root barriers, or other management methods. 
 
3. The property owner can demonstrate that there are unreasonably onerous recurring 
maintenance issues, which are deemed necessary for safety or protection of property. 
The property owner is responsible for providing documentation to support such a claim. 
 
4. A situation exists or is proposed in which structures or improvements, including, but 
not limited to, building additions, second units, swimming pools, and solar energy 
systems, such as solar panels, cannot be reasonably designed or altered to avoid the 
need for tree removal. 
 
5. The tree has matured to such an extent that it is determined to be out of scale with 
adjacent structures and utilities, or with other landscape features. 

 
Analysis: 
Design Review 
All Design Review projects are subject to the Design Review Guidelines and staff feels that this 
project meets those guidelines as described in the analysis below: 
 
SITE PLANNING: 
As the project is an infill development the neighborhood context of this should be sensitive to 
the existing patterns of the surrounding uses. This project incorporates elements from the 
neighborhood as the density is appropriate for this site and is within the allowed maximum 
allowed units for the parcel size. The change in orientation of the driveway has allowed for 
saving additional onsite trees that would not have been possible if there was a through 
connection on the site as was previously proposed. The project also provides the appropriate 
setback buffers from neighboring residential and commercial uses. The building along 
Healdsburg Ave is oriented parallel to the street and is facing the roadway with parking in the 
rear. This building also relates to the street as it provides a front deck on the first floor that steps 
down onto the public right of way. As mentioned earlier the vehicle park is oriented towards the 
rear of this building along with providing some shade for the parking spots close to the building 
with the second floor overhang. There are bicycle parking spots provided behind the apartment 
units near the parking lot and the residential units along Murphy will include a bike rack device 
in the garage. Both of these spaces include private outdoor space in the means of private 
balcony and deck space. The townhome units include a small backyard with no fence material 
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and are meant to be open to the nature around them. While the site is very sloped the grading 
work that is proposed is done in a way that was one of the better options to keep as many 
onsite trees as possible this option was also the best regarding off haul and cut/fill. The project 
also includes bioretention areas to deal with stormwater management on site along with the 
landscaping included. As shown in the landscape plan, the bioretention areas are near the 
parking space areas and sloped to catch the water run off from the impervious surface. The 
trash enclosures are located in a way that is screened from the public right of way along with 
being screened with plant material. 
 
ARCHITECTURE: 
The project has architectural similarities in the surrounding area as the buildings next door were 
developed by the same applicant. While the colors are not the same as the building to the west 
the overall color pallet of the project incorporates more of the urban forestry of the browns and 
grays into the final façade of the buildings. The building height of both of these buildings 
matches the corner building in that they are both two stories and less than 30’ in overall height. 
The massing on the project is broken up along the upper and lower levels of the site along with 
the color changes to move away from the overall large box building. The lower units along 
Healdsburg Ave engage the street with their front patio/porch area. The use of the vertical and 
horizontal siding allows for the facades of the building to be broken up into smaller components. 
The buildings also provide architectural protrusions to help break up the building facades. The 
materials proposed as part of the color board are made of extremely high durable materials, are 
non-reflective, and are complimentary to the neighboring design. 
 
LANDSCAPING: 
 General:  
The proposed landscaping adds elements of public and private space by incorporating the 
natural site environment to the upper townhome units. The lower units include some relief along 
the rear of the units as well as material along the street. The landscaping proposed also 
includes a screening feature of the trash enclosure locations on site. The project also includes a 
pedestrian pathway that connects the upper and lower sections of the site which meanders 
through the onsite trees. Finally, the plant material selected is mostly consistent of native plants 
to the area. 
 
 Trees:  
Ben Anderson, a certified Arborist serving as the City Arborist visited the site and reviewed the 
documentation provided as part of the project submission and provided a full report which is 
attached to this staff report. Below is synopsis of his report 
  

• The arborist report included all relevant trees on the subject and adjacent properties, 
and they were accurately mapped.  

• The arborist report appears to have reviewed an outdated version of the plans.  

• Tree 239 is dead. The arborist report recommends removal but it is not shown as such 
on the map.  

• Tree 245 looks as though it will require extensive pruning to accommodate the new 
building (to be confirmed with story poles). This is either co-owned or owned by the 
neighbor.  

• Tree 246 will require very large cuts outside industry standards to accommodate the new 
building (Figure 1). This will leave very large wounds on the trunk that will introduce 
decay and could significantly shorten the tree’s life. This is a co-owned tree.  
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• Trees 253, 254, 256, 257, & 258 lean towards the proposed buildings and will require 
extensive pruning to accommodate the new buildings, potentially removing all the living 
canopy from some of the trees.  

• Tree 265 is identified as to be preserved in the arborist report but marked as a removal 
on several plan sheets.  

• Tree 276 is gone (reportedly from a failure and the removal was granted an emergency 
permit).  

• Multiple trees will have canopies that extend over the roofs of the proposed homes.  
 
The report also includes a conclusion that of the 31 trees to be removed, 20 of them require a 
permit. However, as the tree report is dated a revised report should be done before building 
permit issuance to ensure that there are no new trees needed to be added to this 20 as a result 
of pruning for building clearance or fire department clearance. The report also includes 
additional conditions which have been included in Exhibit B Conditions of Approval. 
 
Recommendation: 
If it is the consensus of the Board that the proposed 12 apartments and 12 townhome 
residences are compatible with the site, staff recommends that the application be approved 
based on the facts, findings, and analysis set forth in this staff report, and subject to the 
conditions of approval outlined.   
 
Alternatively, the Board may find that revisions are necessary, and a continuance is appropriate.  
Staff recommends that the Board provide direction for redesign to the applicant in the event of a 
continuance or rationale in the event of a denial. 
 
 
Attachments: 
Application Materials 
Arborist report 
Exhibit A – Findings of Approval 
Exhibit B - Conditions of Approval  
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City of Sebastopol 
Planning Department 
7120 Bodega Avenue 

Sebastopol, CA  95472 
(707) 823-6167

MASTER PLANNING 
APPLICATION FORM 

APPLICATION TYPE

☐ Administrative Permit Review ☐ Lot Line Adjustment/Merger ☐ Temporary Use Permit 

☐ Alcohol Use Permit/ABC Transfer ☐ Preapplication Conference ☐ Tree Removal Permit 

☐ Conditional Use Permit ☐ Preliminary Review ☐ Variance 

☐ Design Review ☐ Sign Permit ☐ Other___________________________

This application includes the checklist(s) or supplement form(s) for the type of permit requested: ☐ Yes ☐ No

REVIEW/HEARING BODIES

☐ Staff/Admin ☐ Design Review/Tree Board ☐ Planning Commission ☐ City Council ☐ Other_______

APPLICATION FOR

Street Address: Assessor’s Parcel No(s): 

Present Use of Property: Zoning/General Plan Designation: 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Property Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: Phone: 

City/State/ZIP: Email: 

Signature: Date: 

Authorized Agent/Applicant Name: 

Mailing Address: Phone: 

City/State/ZIP: Email: 

Signature: Date: 

Contact Name (If different from above): Phone/Email: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND PERMITS REQUESTED (ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY) 

CITY USE ONLY 

Fill out upon receipt: Action: Action Date: 

Application Date:  Staff/Admin: Date: ____________ 

Planning File #:  Planning Director:  Date: ____________ 

Received By:  Design Review/Tree Board:  Date: ____________ 

Fee(s):  $ Planning Commission:  Date: ____________ 

Completeness Date:  City Council:  Date: ____________ 
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SITE DATA TABLE

If an item is not applicable to your project, please indicate “Not Applicable” or “N/A” in the appropriate box; do not leave 
cells blank. 

SITE DATA TABLE 
REQUIRED / ZONING 

STANDARD 
EXISTING PROPOSED 

Zoning N/A 

Use N/A 

Lot Size 

Square Feet of Building/Structures 
(if multiple structures include all 
separately) 

Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R) ____.________FAR ____.________FAR ____.________FAR 

Lot Coverage 
____________% of lot ____________% of lot ____________% of lot 

______________sq. ft. ______________sq. ft. ______________sq. ft. 

Parking 

Building Height 

Number of Stories 

Building Setbacks – Primary 

    Front 

Secondary Front Yard (corner lots) 

Side – Interior 

Rear 

Building Setbacks – Accessory 

Front 

Secondary Front Yard (corner lots) 

Side – Interior 

Rear 

Special Setbacks (if applicable) 

Other (______________________) 

Number of Residential Units 

Residential Density 

______Dwelling Unit(s) ______Dwelling Unit(s) _______Dwelling Unit(s) 

1 unit per______ sq. ft. 1 unit per______ sq. ft. 1 unit per_______ sq. ft. 

Useable Open Space _____________sq. ft. _____________sq. ft. _____________sq. ft. 

Grading 
Grading should be 
minimized to the 
extent feasible to 
reflect existing 
topography and 
protect significant site 
features, including 
trees. 

N/A 

Total: ________ cu. yds 
    Cut: _______ cu. yds. 

 Fill: _______ cu. yds. 
Off-Haul: ______cu. yds 

Impervious Surface Area N/A 
____________% of lot ____________% of lot 

______________sq. ft. ______________sq. ft. 

Pervious Surface Area N/A 
____________% of lot ____________% of lot 

______________sq. ft. ______________sq. ft. 
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December 14, 2023 
 
Pacific Knolls, 7621 Healdsburg Ave.  

Proposed Development of 12 Apartments + 12 Town Homes 
From: Katherine Austin, AIA Project Architect 
 
Project Description: 
 
Zoning: 
The parcel has split zoning. The north portion of the site is Zoned CO Commercial Office, 
and the southerly portion of the site is zoned R7 High Density Residential. We received 
preliminary support from the Planning Commission to propose 100% Residential in the CO 
zone as housing is a much greater need than more commercial space. Our proposal is to 
provide much needed housing for Sebastopol by providing 12 town homes accessed off 
Murphy Ave. and 12 apartments accessed off Healdsburg Avenue through a Use Permit. 
 
Tree Preservation: 
We propose to save as many mature oak trees on the site as possible while still providing 
the needed circulation and parking required per city standards. Grading was carefully 
considered to save many trees in the south and east behind the town homes and between 
the parking lot and east property line. We have changed the location of the access drive of 
the parking lot to the west side of the proposed apartment building which provides greater 
retention of oaks on the east and minimizes grading.  
 
Landscaping: large, boxed specimen native oak trees are being proposed for an 
immediate effect, to mitigate the removal of trees. Six street trees are proposed. 
 
Town Homes: 
The town homes are designed with a pier and grade beam foundation around root zones 
and are internally stepped down where needed for driveway access to minimize grading 
where possible. We are providing universal design access where grading permits. Full 
baths are on the first floor of 5 of the 12 town homes for universal design. EV charging 
will be provided in garages of each unit and PVs on each roof. Heat Pump mini-splits and 
WH will be used, and bike storage is provided in a rear exterior closet. Private rear patios 
and yards are provided for each town home. Town Homes are as follows: (7) 1120SF - 2 
BR 2 1/2 Baths and (5) 1148 SF – 2 BR 3 Baths. The town homes have (2) BR suites to 
allow for flexible living. A multi-unit mailbox will be sited in coordination with the post 
office. 1st Fl plate is 9’, 2nd floor plate 8’. No roof ridge exceeds 30 from average grade. 
 
Apartments: 
The apartment building is located on a gently sloped area behind the sidewalk along 
Healdsburg Ave and parking is in the rear, accessed off Healdsburg Ave on the westerly 
side of the new building. An elevator is proposed to provide an accessible route of travel 
to both floors so that all units can be adaptable for ADA. PVs and mini split units as well 
as heat pump WH will be provided on the roof concealed by parapets. Each upper unit has 
their own laundry and there is a skylight letting light into the center of the units. The 
lower units may have stacked w/d units provided. A California Access Specialist will review 
all plans for compliance with ADA including all path of travel signage. Private outdoor 
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spaces are provided for each apartment: 104+/- SF 2nd Fl & 143 +/- 1st fl. Apartments are 
as follows: (6) 590 SF 1-BD, 1-BA (6) 760 SF 1-BD, 1BA. The smaller apartments are 
necessary to provide for the depth of the required rear parking lot and retaining wall 
between the lower north side and higher south side of the site. Additional outdoor space is 
provided in the garden seating area on the west side.  A multi-unit mailbox will be sited in 
coordination with the post office. Parapets do not exceed 30’ from average grade. 
 
Town Home Site & Access: 
To access the town homes, we propose a 20' private drive plus 4’ sidewalk off Murphy Ave 
with a "T" turn around and a 20' wide private drive plus 4’ sidewalk for 4 of the town 
homes. The roadway is wider than 26' next to the fire hydrant per the Fire Dept. The trash 
and recycle center are located near the center of the access road and will be landscaped. 
The turnaround is sufficient for the trash hauler. Each town home has a 1 car garage and 
1 tandem space in the driveway. We propose to make those driveways of permeable 
concrete. Between driveways we propose planting trees per the landscape plan to help 
with the storm water mitigation which is provided around the site in many retention areas 
as indicated in the Civil Engineering plans. Note there is a retention basin in the rear of 
each town home to retain the existing drainage pattern on site. A pathway from the town 
homes leads down the east side of the site. It steps down the hill to avoid grading under 
the trees proposed to be retained. The accessible route of travel is by private sidewalk to 
public sidewalk along Murphy Ave to Healdsburg Ave.  
 
Apartment Site & Access: 
A 20' driveway off Healdsburg Ave. on the west side of the new building is proposed, 
providing access to the rear 18 space parking lot for the 12 1-BR apartments. Half of the 
parking spaces are “tuck-under” the walkway above. On the south side of the parking lot 
is a planting area that will contain storm water filtration and include plantings. A retaining 
wall between the lower and upper area is provided with a guardrail placed at the top of 
the wall. Dark sky compliant lighting is indicated in the landscape plans as is 40% (7) EV 
charging spaces in the parking lot. 
 
A handicap parking space is provided next to the elevator that serves the upper 
apartments which each have a semiprivate outdoor area on the south side. One unit, to 
be determined, will be built out for accessibility and the remainder will be adaptable. Bike 
parking is provided next to the garden seating area on the west side of the parking lot. 
 
There is a walled multi-unit trash/recycle enclosure under the walkway and beside the 
stairs for the apartments that will be managed by the owner transporting the bins to the 
streetside and back. The sidewalk along Healdsburg Ave is proposed to be widened so that 
the cans can be placed on trash day without blocking the path of travel. This is after 
discussion with the trash hauler, Recology, who will not pull into or back out of the 
driveway onto Healdsburg Ave.  
 
Possible Easement on South Property Line  
There is a small triangular area at the rear of lots 2-5 of the town homes that is above the 
slope and on our side of the existing fence that belongs to the adjacent property. Should 
our project be approved, we would like to work with the neighboring property to obtain an 
easement to use that as yard area and replace the fence with a new one. 



Street View of Healdsburg Avenue

Street View of Murphy Avenue with proposed new private street entrance to Town Homes
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Perspective of Apartments looking from North East Corner along Healdsburg Avenue

Perspective of the Apartments from the rear Parking Lot
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East Elevation North Elevation along Healdsburg Avenue

West Elevation with elevator tower South Elevation facing parking lot
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Perspective of Town Homes lots 8 through 5 left to right

Perspective of Town Homes 4 through 1 left to right
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East Elevation Lot 4 North Elevations lots 4 through 1 left to right

West Elevation lot 1 on Murphy Avenue South Elevations lots 1 through 4 left to right

Town Home Elevations lots 1 through 4
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East Elevation lot 8  North Elevation lots 8 through 5 left to right 

West Elevation lot 5 South Elevation lots 5 through 

Town Home Elevations lots 5 through 8 NTS
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North Elevation lot 9 West Elevation lots 9 through 12 left to right

South Elevation lot 12 East Elevation lots 12 through 9 left to right

Town Home Elevations lots 9 through 12 NTS
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Street View of Healdsburg Avenue Revised to show access drive on east

Street View of Murphy Avenue with proposed new private street entrance to Town Homes
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Perspective of Apartments looking from North East Corner along Healdsburg Avenue, Revised to show access on East 

Perspective of the Apartments from the rear Parking Lot, Revised to show access on East
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East Elevation with elevator tower North Elevation along Healdsburg Avenue

West Elevation South Elevation facing parking lot

 Apartment Building Elevations NTS
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7621 Healdsburg Ave Color and Material Board – K. Austin, Architect 

Apartments 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hardie Plank, Stucco, Woodtone Summer Wheat Vertical Siding, Cedar Plank 
Deck Fencing 



7621 Healdsburg Ave Color and Material Board – K. Austin, Architect 

Town Homes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hardie Board & Batt + Hardie Plank, Woodtone Summer Wheat Vertical 
Siding, Weathered Wood GAF Roofing  





































































Urban Forestry Associates, Inc. November 20, 2024 
Pacific Knolls Tree Impact Review 

Page 1 of 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Assignment 

John Jay and Nzuzi Mahungu asked me to review the documents related to tree preservation and removal for 
the Pacific Knolls development and to provide a peer review of the arborist report.  

Observations  

I reviewed the arborist report by Horticultural Associates dated July 17, 2023, the overall preliminary landscape 
plan dated November 18, 2024, the tentative vesting map dated October 2024, and an outdated site plan dated 
June 2023. I visited the site on November 20, 2024. 
  

• The arborist report included all relevant trees on the subject and adjacent properties, and they were 
accurately mapped.  

• The arborist report appears to have reviewed an outdated version of the plans.  

• Tree 239 is dead. The arborist report recommends removal but it is not shown as such on the map.  

• Tree 245 looks as though it will require extensive pruning to accommodate the new building (to be 
confirmed with story poles). This is either co-owned or owned by the neighbor.  

• Tree 246 will require very large cuts outside industry standards to accommodate the new building 
(Figure 1). This will leave very large wounds on the trunk that will introduce decay and could 
significantly shorten the tree’s life. This is a co-owned tree. 

• Trees 253, 254, 256, 257, & 258 lean towards the proposed buildings and will require extensive pruning 
to accommodate the new buildings, potentially removing all the living canopy from some of the trees. 

• Tree 265 is identified as to be preserved in the arborist report but marked as a removal on several plan 
sheets.   

• Tree 276 is gone (reportedly from a failure and the removal was granted an emergency permit). 

• Multiple trees will have canopies that extend over the roofs of the proposed homes.   
 
Summary: 
6 fruit tree removals – none over 20 inches in diameter (221, 247, 266, 272, 273, 277) 
5 oak removals less than 10 inches in diameter (222, 234, 267, 269, 279) 
20 living oak removals 10 inches or greater (223, 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 230, 231, 232, 233, 235, 236, 
248, 249, 265, 268, 271, 274, 275) 
1 dead tree removal (239) 
32 total removals 
59 trees in inventory 

Discussion 

Per 8.12.050 of the Sebastopol Municipal Code: 
 

The following condition shall be noted on any TPP, on any map sheet submitted with improvement 
plans, and on any building permit site plan which may be used in the performance of any site work 
including demolition, grading, trenching, compaction, or clearance within a tree protection zone of any 
subject tree to be retained on the project site, as well as for any tree on an adjacent site. It shall be the 
responsibility of the developer to ensure that it is met by any individuals involved in the construction of a 
project: 

Client: City of Sebastopol Planning Department 
Project Location: 7621 Healdsburg Ave, Sebastopol, CA 
Inspection Date: November 20, 2024 
Arborist: Ben Anderson 
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A Contractor is responsible for compliance with Tree Protection Plan (Sheet x). Failure to fully 
comply with the restrictions, conditions, and mitigation measures of the Tree Protection Plan, as 
reflected on (Sheet x), will result in the issuance of a stop-work order, and may also result in the 
imposition of fines, penalties, or both. 

 
The code also requires a performance bond for the protected trees. This is to be equal to either $1,500 per tree 
or the appraised value of each tree, whichever is greater.  
 
Per 8.12.060 of the SMC: 
  
 A. When a Tree Removal Permit Is Required. 

 
2. Multifamily Residential, Commercial, or Industrial. On properties which are 
currently utilized for multifamily residential, commercial, or industrial uses, no 
person shall allow or cause the removal of a protected native tree (minimum 10 
inches d.b.h.), or any other tree which has a minimum d.b.h. of 20 inches or more if 
the tree has a single trunk, or which has at least one trunk with a minimum d.b.h. of 
20 inches if the tree has two or more trunks without first obtaining a TRP, unless 
otherwise exempted herein. 
 

 B. Exemptions. A tree removal permit is not required for the following: 
 
1. To remove a tree that, based on an analysis by the City Arborist, Planning staff, 
or Building Official, is dead or extremely diseased, or is in a hazardous condition 
which presents an immediate danger to public safety or property. 

Conclusions 

Of the 31 trees to be removed, 20 require a permit. This number may increase due to pruning for building 
clearance and clearance requirements from the Fire Department or insurance companies. It may also increase 
if any of the five smaller trees grew to 10 inches or greater since the initial arborist inspection.  
 

• The arborist should update their report to reflect the current plan set. The diameters of trees close to 10 
inches should also be updated to verify that they still do not qualify as protected trees.  

• The arborist should be made aware of what clearance the Fire Department will require over the roofs 
and update the assessment accordingly.  

• The tree protection plan sheet must be updated to the current plan and show details and locations for 
the tree protection measures recommended in the arborist report (i.e., fencing, soil armoring, etc.). 

• The tree protection plan sheet should be updated to show the tree numbers relative to the arborist 
inventory.  

• The tree protection plan sheet should be updated to show clear Xs on trees to be removed, including 
239. 

• Tree 265 should be marked as a removal in the arborist report or not marked as a removal on the plan 
sheets. I considered it a removal for this review.  

• Tree 276 was removed and should be taken out of the inventory and removed from the plan set on all 
sheets.  

• All sheets should be consistent with the Arborist Report. All should be updated to reflect the true 
number of protected tree removals.  

• The language from 8.12.050 should be added to all applicable plan sheets.  

• If the performance bond is not waived for the project, I recommend using the minimum of $1,500 per 
tree, as this will likely amount to more than the total for any few trees that may be damaged. 

• The neighboring property owner that owns/co-owns the trees that will need to be pruned should be 
consulted about the impact on their trees.  
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SCOPE OF WORK AND LIMITATIONS 

Urban Forestry Associates has no personal or monetary interest in the outcome of this investigation.  All 
observations regarding trees in this report were made by UFA independently, based on our education and 
experience. All determinations of the health condition, structural condition, or hazard potential of a tree or trees 
at issue are based on our best professional judgment. The health and hazard assessments in this report are 
limited by the visual nature of the assessment. Arborists cannot detect every condition that could lead to a 
tree’s structural failure. Since trees are living organisms, conditions are often hidden within the tree and below 
ground. Arborists cannot guarantee that a tree will be healthy or safe under all circumstances or for a specific 
period of time. Likewise, remedial treatments cannot be guaranteed. Trees can be managed, but they cannot 
be controlled. To live near trees is to accept some degree of risk, and the only way to eliminate all risks 
associated with trees is to eliminate all trees. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Benjamin Anderson, Urban Forester 
ISA Board Certified Master Arborist & TRAQ 
RCA #686, WE #10160B 
ben@urbanforestryassociates.com 
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Figure 1. Tree 246. The large lower limb is in the space to be occupied by the new building and will 
need to be removed. Higher limbs will likely need to be removed as well. This is a co-owned tree 
and the other owner may not permit these cuts and should be consulted.  
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EXHIBIT A 
FINAL FINDINGS OF APPROVAL 
Design Review and Tree removal 

7621 Healdsburg Ave 
004-291-019, File# 2023-078 

 
In considering an application for design review, the Design Review Board, or the Planning 
Director, as the case may be, shall determine whether: 
 

1. The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood and with the 
general visual character of Sebastopol; 
 a. As conditioned this project will meet this requirement, in that the project 
incorporates a apartment and townhome style design within a commercial and 
residential district and is comparable to the housing development in the surrounding 
area. 
 
2. The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties 
and the public right-of-way; 
 a. As conditioned this project will meet this requirement with the proposed 
landscaping plan and new tree plantings. 
 
3. It would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood; 

 a. As conditioned this project will meet this requirement as it will increase the 
desirability of this neighborhood as it proposes to develop a vacant lot to both 
apartment and townhome housing. 

 
4. The design is internally consistent and harmonious; 
 a. As conditioned this project will meet this requirement. 
 
5. The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to 
this chapter. 
 a. As conditioned this project will meet this requirement, in that it meets Design 
Guideline B.1. as the buildings are related to the street and proper setbacks are 
provided to reinforce existing street frontages. Design Guideline D.1 as each unit 
provides a private open space with the inclusion of private back yards as well as front 
porches. 

 
The project will also be subject to the findings set forth in Chapter 8.12.060(D) for tree removal: 
 

Tree Removal Criteria. An application for a tree removal permit may be approved only when at 
least one of the following conditions is satisfied, and that condition has been verified by the City 
Arborist. In the case of single-family and duplex properties, upon noticing the tree removal 
request, the City Arborist shall consider the application and its merits under the requirements of 
this chapter. For all other applications, the Tree Board shall conduct a public hearing, consider 
the concerns of the applicant, as well as the value of the tree to the greater community during its 
review of a tree removal permit, and issue a determination. 
 

1. The tree is diseased or structurally unsound and, as a result, is likely to become a 
significant hazard to life or property within the next two years. 
 a. Not applicable 
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2. The tree poses a likely foreseeable threat to life or property which cannot be 
reasonably mitigated through pruning, root barriers, or other management methods. 
 a. Not applicable 
 
3. The property owner can demonstrate that there are unreasonably onerous recurring 
maintenance issues, which are deemed necessary for safety or protection of property. 
The property owner is responsible for providing documentation to support such a claim. 
 a. Not applicable. 
 
4. A situation exists or is proposed in which structures or improvements, including, but 
not limited to, building additions, second units, swimming pools, and solar energy 
systems, such as solar panels, cannot be reasonably designed or altered to avoid the 
need for tree removal. 

 a. The removal of the on site trees are needed to facilitate the construction of the 
project and will be mitigated by the replanting of trees listed in the landscape 
plan. 

 
5. The tree has matured to such an extent that it is determined to be out of scale with 
adjacent structures and utilities, or with other landscape features. 
 a. Not applicable. 

 



EXHIBIT B 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Design Review and Tree removal 
7621 Healdsburg Ave 

004-291-019, File# 2023-078 
 

 
1. Plans and elevations shall be in substantial conformance with plans prepared by Kathy 

Austin and LACO Associates and stamped received on May 8th, 2024, as revised on August 
13th, 2024, and on file at the City of Sebastopol Planning Department, except as modified 
herein: 

 

2. The Use shall be in substantial conformance with the proposed operations as described in 
the application materials prepared by Kathy Austin, and stamped received on May 8th, 2024, 
as revised on August 13th, 2024, and on file at the City of Sebastopol Planning Department, 
except as modified herein. 

 
 

3. The project’s open spaces shall be maintained by the property owner, not by the City. 
 

4. The project site includes protected trees intended to remain. Protective measures are 
required for these trees.  

 
5. Site landscaping shall be generally consistent with the Landscape Plan included as part of 

the plans stamped received on May 8th, 2024, as revised on August 13th, 2024, on file with 
the Sebastopol Planning Department. The final landscape plan shall be stamped by a 
licensed landscape architect and filed with the Planning Department prior to occupancy. 
Plans for any irrigation of the site shall be incorporated into the landscape plan. All planting 
associated with a building, as shown on the approved plan, shall be installed prior to 
occupancy of that building. 
 

 
6. The project shall comply with the Green Building regulations contained in the Sebastopol 

Municipal Code that are in effect at the time the preliminary application was submitted. 
 

7. A Tree Protection Plan is required and shall conform to the requirements of SMC 8.12.050 
and be added to all applicable plan sheets. 

 
8. A fee of $75.00 per required replacement tree shall be paid per required tree removed at the 

time of submittal of the tree removal application or a minimum of two 15-gallon trees shall be 
planted, and the fee refunded. The final number of replacement trees, and the tree species, 
shall be forty (40) trees, or as otherwise determined by the Tree Board or the City Arborist, 
as applicable. In any case, the mitigation (number and size of replacement trees) must be 
related to the significance (size, age, etc.) of the trees that are proposed for removal. On-
site replacement trees shall be planted prior to final inspection unless otherwise approved 
by Planning Staff. 

 
9. As part of grading permit approval, the civil plan sheet of existing conditions / demolition 

shall accurately reflect the tree tags. If any tags go missing, tags shall be replaced. 

 



10. The Developer shall provide an updated arborist report to reflect the current plan set. Tree 
diameters close to 10 inches should be updated to verify that they still do not qualify as 
protected trees. 

 

11. The Developer shall provide a tree protection plan sheet that is updated to the current plan 
and show details and locations for tree protection measures recommended in the arborist 
report prior to building permit issuance. 

 

12. The Developer shall provide an updated tree protection plan sheet to show clear Xs on trees 
to be removed, including tree #239. 

 

13. The Developer shall include language from Section 8.12.050 on all applicable plan sheets 
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